References/descriptions:

- 1 The Integrated Partnership Board is accountable to the System Council for implementation of the overall vision, strategic direction, governance and financial & programmatic performance of the Integrated Partnership. The System Council appoints the Integrated Partnership Board, and approves the strategy, portfolio, and pooled funding for oversight by the Integrated Partnership Board.
- 2 The Integrated Partnership Board has oversight of the Integrated Partnership to ensure that all Parties are in compliance with agreed policies, agreements and procedures of the Integrated Partnership. Center Boards operate in accordance with approved rules and agreements of the Integrated Partnership.
- The Integrated Partnership Board reports to the General
 Assembly of Centers in respect of its governance of the
 Integrated Partnership, in particular of areas elevated to the
 Integrated Partnership for integration or coordination
- 4 Inputs by the General Assembly of Centers to the System Council in respect of Integrated Partnership Board Performance
- 5 Nominations Committee includes members nominated by the System Council, Center Boards and Host Countries
- 6 Center Boards appoint 2 members of the Integrated Partnership Board and 1 member of the Partnership AFRC
- 7 Appointment of Partnership AFRC member to Center AFRC as its Chair
- 8 Host Country Representatives serve on Center Boards in line with Governing Instruments

